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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO ANY U.S. PERSON OR TO ANY PERSON OR ADDRESS IN THE U.S. NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN, INTO OR FROM ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO
SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF THAT JURISDICTION.

IMPORTANT: You must read the following before continuing. The following applies to the presentation materials contained in this investor presentation and any oral presentation thereof or oral statements made in relation thereto), and you are therefore advised to read this carefully
before reading, accessing or making any other use of the presentation materials. In accessing the presentation, you agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions, including any modifications to them any time you receive any information from us as a result of such access.
This presentation is not a prospectus, listing particulars or offering circular and investors should not subscribe for or purchase notes to be issued by Places for People Treasury plc (the “Issuer”) and guaranteed by Places for People Homes Limited, Places for People Living+ Limited
and Castle Rock Edinvar Housing Association Limited (each a “Guarantor” and together, the “Guarantors”) (the “Notes”) except on the basis of the information in the £4,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note offering circular dated 9 May 2025 prepared by the Issuer and Places for
People Homes Limited, as supplemented by the supplement dated 7 October 2025 and any other supplement from time to time (the “Offering Circular”) and, if any Notes are to be issued, any final terms prepared by the Issuer relating to the Notes (the “Final Terms”) which will
contain the definitive terms of the Notes. Prospective investors are required to make their own independent investigations and appraisals of the business and financial condition of the Issuer and Guarantors and the nature of the Notes before taking any investment decision with
respect to any Notes.
This presentation has been prepared by the Issuer and Guarantors. This presentation does not comprise a prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 as it forms part of domestic law in the United Kingdom by virtue of the European (Withdrawal) Act 2018. This
presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell, or the solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, any Notes in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity. Nothing in this presentation constitutes
an offer to buy or the solicitation of an offer to sell securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision
whatsoever. No reliance should be placed on, the truth, fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions contained herein (and whether any information has been omitted from the presentation). To the extent permitted by law, the Issuer, each
Guarantor and each of their respective directors, officers, employees, affiliates, advisers and representatives disclaims all liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss however arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise
arising in connection with this presentation. No person shall have any right of action (except in case of fraud) against the Issuer, the Guarantors or any other person in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. This information contained in this
presentation has not been independently verified by the Issuer or the Guarantors and does not purport to be all inclusive.
This presentation should not be considered as a recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any Notes and must be read together with the Offering Circular and any relevant Final Terms. Any person who subsequently acquires any Notes is advised to read
the Offering Circular and Final Terms carefully and in full and must not rely on any information contained in this presentation, which is subject, amongst other things, to amendment, revision and updating. In particular, investors should pay special attention to the sections of the
Offering Circular describing the relevant risk factors.
This presentation includes forward-looking statements. Forward looking statements include statements concerning the Issuer’s or a Guarantor’s plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future operations and performance and the assumptions underlying these forward looking statements.
When used in this presentation (and any oral presentation thereof or oral statements made in relation thereto), the words “anticipates”, “estimates”, “expects”, “believes”, “intends”, “plans”, “aims”, “seeks”, “may”, “will”, “should” and any similar expressions generally identify forward
looking statements. The Issuer or Guarantors (as applicable) has based these forward looking statements on the current view of its management with respect to future events and financial performance. Such statements involve risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results,
performance or developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Although the Issuer or Guarantors (as applicable) believes that the expectations, estimates and projections reflected in its forward looking statements are
reasonable as of the date of this presentation, if one or more of the risks or uncertainties materialises, including those identified below, or if any of the Issuer’s or Guarantor’s (as applicable) underlying assumptions proves to be incomplete or inaccurate, the Issuer’s or Guarantor’s (as
applicable) actual results of operation may vary from those expected, estimated or predicted. Accordingly, no assurance is given that such forward-looking statements will prove to have been correct. Forward-looking statements contained in this presentation speak only as of the date
of this presentation. The Issuer and Guarantors expressly disclaim any obligation or undertaking to update the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation to reflect any change in their expectations or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which such
statements are based unless required to do so by applicable law.
Neither the Issuer nor the Guarantors is under any obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this presentation. The information in this presentation is subject to verification, does not purport to be comprehensive, is provided as at the date of the presentation
and is subject to change without notice.

A credit rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to suspension, reduction or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating agency. This presentation and its contents are strictly confidential, are intended for use by selected recipients for
information purposes only and may not be reproduced (in whole or in part) in any form or further distributed or transmitted to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose, without the prior written consent of the Issuer and the Guarantors. The information
contained in this presentation has not been subject to any independent audit or review. This presentation is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the law or regulation of that jurisdiction or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. In particular these materials are not intended for distribution in the United States or to U.S. persons (as
defined in Regulation S) under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Persons who come into possession of any document or other information referred to herein should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of such jurisdictions. The
Issuer and each Guarantor does not accept any liability to any person in relation to the distribution or possession of this presentation in or from any jurisdiction.

ANY NOTES HAVE NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”), OR THE LAWS OF ANY STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES, AND MAY NOT
BE OFFERED OR SOLD WITHIN THE UNITED STATES, OR TO, OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OR BENEFIT OF, U.S. PERSONS (AS SUCH TERMS ARE DEFINED IN REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT), EXCEPT IN A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO THE
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATE OR LOCAL SECURITIES LAWS.
This presentation is being distributed only to and directed only at persons who are (a) “investment professionals” as defined under Article 19 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 as amended (the “Order”) or (b) high net worth entities
falling within article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this presentation or any of its contents. Any investment or investment activity to which this
presentation relates is available only to and will only be engaged in with such relevant persons.
Please note that Group numbers appearing on slides 4, 12 and 19 relate to the consolidated position of Places for People Group Limited. This entity is not an obligor in relation to any Notes.
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Group 
Overview
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>263,000
Group turnover

£1.1bn

£550m

RSH Regulatory Rating

G1/C1/V2

Fixed assets

£7.5bn
Operating profit

£215m

2,030
Credit Ratings*  

A3 / A- / A-

One of the largest providers of social housing✓

Diversified portfolio across property type and geographic concentration✓
Strategic focus on affordable housing - one of the largest allocations 
will have supported the delivery of just over 7,000 homes as a 
trusted partner of the Homes England Strategic Partnerships✓

Robust financial performance and prudent cost management✓
Experienced management team and board with strong expertise
both within and outside of the housing sector✓

Strong credit and regulatory ratings✓
Clear commitment to addressing ESG factors with a commercial
approach taken to delivering social outcomes✓

Please note that Group numbers appearing on this sl ide relate to the consolidated posit ion of Places for People Group Limited. 

Social value created Affordable homes built

Homes owned or managed

YE 2025 unless otherwise stated

#WeAreCommunity

Places for People key highlights 
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* Moody’s & Fritch Stable outlook, S&P negative outlook
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Because Community Matters
The Places for People Strategy

#WeAreCommunity

We will create and support thriving Communities by...

Managing Communities 
Looking after the quality and 
safety of homes and places –
whether ours or our Partners’

1 Helping Communities
Supporting education, health, 
wellbeing, employment, and 
inclusion

3Developing Communities
Building and acquiring homes and 
places in the right location

2

Customers
3m

Social Value

£500m

Engagement

85%

Effort

5

Brand Health

80%

Profit

£200m

Deep
understanding of

ourCustomers

User-led experiences
and data-driven

decisions

People development
with laser-focusonD&I

Trustedand
collaborative 
Partnerships

Apipeline of funding
and developments

Excellencein end-to-
end delivery

Customers
We exist because of our Customers, we always do the right thing

People
Engaged, developed, and trusted People

Effortless
Ensure an effortless experience for People, Customers, and 

Partners Remove barriers and improve service
Growth

Unlock growth, balance social good and commercial outcomes 
to deliver more Communities

Brand
Build the brand from the inside out, unleash a respected and 
trusted brand, lead the sector to ensure there’s a fair external 

narrative
Sustainability

Fulfil our social responsibility; balance economic, 
environmental, and social needs to improve the lives of current 

and future generations

How to WinAspirations Our Capabilities

We want to be – and be known as – The UK’s Leading Social Enterprise
We’re changing lives by creating and supporting thriving Communities



Regulated Housing Activities

• Places for People Homes
• Places for People Living+
• Places for People Scotland *
• Origin Housing

Borrower – Places for People Treasury plc 

Regulated housing activities are ring-
fenced with capped investment between
regulated and non- regulated activities

*Thetrading name CastleRock Edinvar

Non-Regulated Housing Activities 

• Property management
• Development activity
• Leisure

No External Debt

Strong contribution from
commercial activities is supportive
of the social housing business

6#WeAreCommunity

Group structure Places for People Group
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Business 
Update
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Opportunities for growth
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• The Group benefits from significant economies of scale with over 260,000 homes across England and 
Scotland

• Diversification by property type and geography naturally hedges against changes in local market 
dynamics

• Strong governance with G1/V2 reaffirmation and new C1 rating
• Track record of delivering growth through successful mergers

• December 2016 – Merger with Derwent Housing (8,800 homes)
• March 2018 – Merger with Chorus Homes (7,500 homes)
• March 2023 – Simplification of group structure
• March 2024 – Merger with South Devon Rural (330 homes)
• April 2024 – Merger with Origin Housing (6,800 homes)

Turnover -£8.9m
Net Assets - £6.0m

Number of homes - 870

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 Oct 2026

RSH Regulatory Rating
N/A

Funding
c£28m debt portfolio

Turnover -£8.9m
Net Assets - £6.0m

Number of homes - 870

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 Oct 2026

RSH Regulatory Rating
N/A

Funding
c£28m debt portfolio

Turnover - £51.6m  
Net Assets- £39.1m

Number of homes – 5,600

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 April 2027

RSH Regulatory Rating
G3/V3

Funding
c£135m debt portfolio 

Turnover - £51.6m  
Net Assets- £39.1m

Number of homes – 5,600

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 April 2027

RSH Regulatory Rating
G3/V3

Funding
c£135m debt portfolio 

Turnover -£8.9m
Net Assets - £6.0m

Number of homes - 870

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 Oct 2026

RSH Regulatory Rating
N/A

Funding
c£28m debt portfolio

Turnover - £51.6m  
Net Assets- £39.1m

Number of homes – 5,600

Transfer of Engagements
Planned 1 April 2027

RSH Regulatory Rating
G3/V3

Funding
c£135m debt portfolio 
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Investment in our homes
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Capital Investment & Repairs

0
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200
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300

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

£
’M

• We have seen an increase in underlying repairs and maintenance costs, 
driven by

• Awaab’s Law

• New Consumer Standards – Tenant Safety and Home Conditions

• Fire Remediation Works

• Proactive Inspections and Preventative Maintenance

• Our engineers complete gas servicing appointments where they complete 
a ‘Home MOT.’ These wider quality checks, have helped us to identify and address 
potential issues, including those relating to damp and mould. 
We are also triaging issues to identify priorities

• We have successfully implemented several measures to improve our repairs service 
and reduce completion times, and we have seen repair demand stabilise, with 279k 
repairs raised in 2025 compared to 286k in 2024

• Complemented by our asset strategy, which focusses on ensuring we have the right 
homes in the right places, based on geographical clusters and investment need

#WeAreCommunity

Social housing age analysis*

*percentage of social housing in England built in the years specified. English social data from The English Housing Survey 23/24



Building new homes
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New Homes Delivered

Social Housing Grant

Build Completions

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Affordable Shared ownership Other (PRS/DFS)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Our business is about building sustainable places with all the physical and social 
infrastructure they need for long-term success

• By March 2029, the Homes England Strategic Partnership will have supported the 
delivery of over 7,000 homes (Programmes 1 and 2), subsidised by £368m of grant

• Strategic shift from development for sale to grant-led affordable housing – target to 
deliver 70% of all new homes as affordable tenures

• In 2024/25 we delivered 2,296 new homes (2024: 1,750), of which 
2,030 were affordable

New homes delivered in 24/25

2,296
of which

2,030
were affordable housing



Supporting our Customers
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91%
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Social Value generated by our regulated business 
(Wellbeing valuation HACT model)£350m 
Wellbeing and economic value from our Leisure 
business (Sheffield Hallam model)£160m
Customers helped who were homeless or at risk of 
being homeless 16,887
Customers supported towards education, 
employment or training 4,731
Customers supported to get online or use the 
internet2,539
People supported with financial inclusion including 
money advice and hardship funds28,152
People targeted through projects targeting health 
and wellbeing45,589
People supported through projects targeting 
sustainable resilient communities55,228

• Increased focus on Complaints, Repairs and Communities
• In March 2025, Places for People became the first and only large housing

association to achieve the top C1 Consumer rating from the Regulator for
Social Housing

Tenant Satisfaction Measures

Group Occupancy – Affordable Housing Only

Group Rent Collection – Affordable Housing Only



Headline Group figures
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FY 2025FY 2024FY 2023FY 2022FY 2021Year End 31 March

£1,058.9m£831.6m£849.6m£849.9m£816.5mTurnover

£215.0m£211.1m£163.7m£209.5m£206.7mOperating profit

£376.0m£84.0m£83.8m£76.9m£79.1mProfit before taxation

Regulated vs Non-regulated Turnover

Total Social Value

£’M
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Sustainability 
Initiatives
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We create and manage living places that are sustainable. It’s why we exist and why we reinvest all of
our profit to help make a difference to people, places and planet

Places for People’s approach to ESG is central to achieving our corporate objectives and delivering places
that work for everyone

Our key achievements are outlined below:

2013

2020

2022

2023

PfP published its first CSR report and ESG
achievements were then incorporated into
our broader annual report

The Group published its first ESG report 
reflecting increasing ESG commitments

Published ESG report including Allocation Report.
Increased size of Club facility to £1.15bn. 
Achieved all sustainability linked KPIs

PfP issued its first Sustainable bond. Having the option to
link proceeds raised from a debt instrument to tangible
and trackable projects using our SFF is a key tool to 
demonstrate our commitment to sustainability

2021

We were awarded Ritterwald’s Certified 
Sustainable Housing Label, published our 
second ESG Report and our Group 
Sustainable Finance Framework (SFF), 
further demonstrating our Sustainability 
Commitment

2024
Published ESG Report including Allocation Report & new 
Sustainable Finance Framework. Achieved all sustainability
linked KPIs. Increased Club Facility, by £175m, to £1.325bn

14#WeAreCommunity

Our ESG approach

2025
Published ESG Report including Allocation Report. 
Achieved all sustainability linked KPIs



• Our ESG strategy, published in December 2024, outlines our approach to developing and
maintaining sustainable Communities, providing homes that are safe and affordable and
support our Customer’s needs and ensuring we have the right systems and processes to run
ourselves effectively

• Our ESG Reporting is fully aligned to the Sustainability Reporting Standard for Social
Housing to showcase our progress during the reporting period on a basis consistent
approach with other social housing providers

• We report on performance against all our targets in our ESG Strategy report

• We have taken steps to establish our carbon baseline with an aspiration to: Achieve Net
Zero (Scope 1, 2, and 3) by 2050

• In March 2025, the newly established Thriving Communities Consortium (TCC), led by PfP
with seven other consortium members, were successfully granted £31m of funding as part of
Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund Wave 3

• PfP will receive approximately £19m of the funding to fit air source heat pumps, solar
panels, insulation and new windows in some of our homes and improve EPC ratings

75
Average SAP

EPC B
Minimum new 

build target 

2030
Target for all homes 

EPC C (England)/
EPC B (Scotland)

EPC Stock Profile

15

To achieve EPC C (in England), we’ve put a Planned Investment Programme in place, 
which enhances the energy efficiency of our homes through targeted retrofit measures 

We will carry out 20,000 energy improvement works in homes by 2027

Environmental impact

#WeAreCommunity

EPC A EPC D ≤ EPC EEPC C
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Impact MetricApplicable SGDsReference 
Financial

Use of Proceeds Eligibility 
Criteria

Eligible Project 
Category

Primary 
Benefit

• Number of new homes delivered / acquired
• Number of existing Affordable Homes

benefiting from renovation
• The social enhancement of customers 

through retrofitting
• Number of customers positively impacted

by the delivery of new homes
• Lower average rents charged relative to

private sector rents

Capex

• Construction of new affordable
homes

• Acquisition of affordable housing
• Renovating/retrofitting of existing

affordable homes
• Refinancing of existing affordable

homes

Target population: low and moderate
income households including supported
living

Affordable 
HousingSocial

Asset Value

• Number of new homes meeting EPC B 
or above

Capex• Construction of new homes with an EPC
rating of B or above

Green Buildings

Green

• Avoided CO2 emissionsCapex• Retrofitting of existing homes to improve 
the energy efficiency of the property

Energy 
Efficiency

#WeAreCommunity

The creation of a Group Sustainable Finance Framework in 2021 demonstrated our commitment to sustainability through the entire business

Our Framework was updated in 2024 and was verified by Sustainalytics who provided a Second Party Opinion that confirmed that our Framework aligned to the 
ICMA Green Bond Principles, Social Bond Principles and Sustainability Bond Guidelines and LMA principles

16Source: Places for People Sustainable Finance Framework 2024. Sustainalytics Sustainable Finance Framework Second Party Opinion

Sustainable Finance Framework
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Treasury
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A3 Stable (Moody’s):

• A3 rating confirmed in February 2025

• In confirming their rating, Moody’s highlighted Places for People’s large and diverse operations, strong 
liquidity

A- Negative (S&P):

• A- rating affirmed with a negative outlook in October 2025

• S&P stated Places for People's performance will improve in the coming two to three years, thanks to 
the cost containment measures and effective controls the group has introduced, especially in its repairs
services. The negative outlook reflects the cost base will remain high, which could result in weaker 
credit metrics

A- Stable (Fitch):

• A- rating, affirmed October 2025

• Fitch stated the affirmed rating reflected that Group’s credit profile will remain strong enough over its 
five-year forecast 

Credit Ratings

18

Strong Investment Grade credit ratings from all three major credit ratings demonstrating the financial and operational strength of Places for People

All ratings are based on the overall Group and applied to Places for People Treasury plc

#WeAreCommunity



Treasury summary 
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Group Treasury Policy 

Minimum 18-month forward cash commitment

P&L interest cover greater than 1.2x

Gearing less than 60% 

At least 70% of debt to be fixed

All FX exposure fully hedged

Unsecured Debt Ratio

35%

45%

55%

65%

75%

85%

95%

* Excludes 3-year RCF's
As at 30 September 2025

£100m

£200m

£300m

£400m

£500m

£600m

£700m

£800m

Bank Bond Other Private Placement

Debt Maturity Profile*
Currency SplitFixed / Floating Mix Liquidity

Fixed
75%

Variable
20%

Index Linked
5% Cash, 

£80m

Undrawn 
Facilities, £830m

GBP
80%

EUR
6%

USD
6%

HKD
4%

JPY
3%

CAD 1%
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